

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**HISPANICS UNITED OF BUFFALO, INC.**

**and**

**Case 3-CA-27872**

**CARLOS ORTIZ, AN INDIVIDUAL**

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF  
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**AARON B. SUKERT**  
**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 3  
Niagara Center Building, Suite 630  
130 S. Elmwood Avenue  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 551-4955  
Aaron.Sukert@NLRB.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....ii-vi

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**III. ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(1) OF THE ACT BY TERMINATING ITS EMPLOYEES FOR ENGAGING IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY (4 ALJD – 12 ALJD; R Exc. 3-24)** ..... 10

1. The discriminatees’ posting on Facebook constituted concerted activity ..... 12

2. The discriminatees were engaged in protected activity ..... 21

3. The discriminatees’ conduct did not forfeit the protection of the Act..... 32

**B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE BOARD CAN ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENT, A NOT-FOR-PROFIT AGENCY THAT ENGAGES IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE (1 ALJD – 4 ALJD; R Exc. 1-2)** ..... 41

**C. THE ALJ’S RULINGS DURING THE HEARING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED (R Exc. 28-32)**..... 47

**D. THE ALJ FASHIONED AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY AND ORDER (10 ALJD – 12 ALJD; R Exc. 24-27)**..... 50

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 50

**APPENDIX A: VERSIONS OF ALJ EXHIBITS 1-5 WITHOUT REDACTIONS**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<u>Akal Security, Inc.</u> , 354 NLRB No. 11 (2009).....	28, 29
<u>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</u> , 345 NLRB 585 .....	47, 49
<u>Alliance Steel Products</u> , 340 NLRB 495 (2003).....	11, 36
<u>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas, LP</u> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006).....	37
<u>Allied Aviation Service</u> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980) .....	32
<u>Amelio's</u> , 301 NLRB 182 (1991) .....	14
<u>American Hospital Association</u> 230 NLRB 54 (1977).....	33
<u>American Red Cross Blood Services</u> , 322 NLRB 590 (1996) .....	12, 15
<u>Arcata Graphics</u> , 304 NLRB 541 (1991) .....	41
<u>Arostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center</u> , 317 NLRB 218 (1995) .....	27
<u>Atlantic Pacific Construction Co., Inc.</u> , 312 NLRB 242 (1993).....	45
<u>Atlantic Steel Co.</u> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	11, 33, 37, 41
<u>Automatic Screw Products Co.</u> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992).....	28
<u>Bank of St. Louis</u> , 191 NLRB 669 (1971).....	41
<u>Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen, Local No. 2, (E.J. Harris Construction)</u> , 254 NLRB 1003 (1981) (1971).....	42
<u>Brink's Inc.</u> , 281 NLRB 468 (1986) .....	47
<u>Brockton Hospital</u> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001).....	21
<u>Cadbury Beverages, Inc.</u> , 324 NLRB 1213 (1997).....	29
<u>Catholic Social Services</u> , 225 NLRB 288 (1976) .....	44, 45
<u>Circle K Corp.</u> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991).....	12, 15, 19, 30, 37
<u>Consolidated Diesel Co.</u> , 332 NLRB 1019 (2000) .....	41

<u>Daikichi Sushi</u> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	19
<u>Douglas Aircraft Co.</u> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	16
<u>Dreis &amp; Krump, Mfg.</u> , 221 NLRB 309 (1975) .....	32
<u>Eastex, Inc., v. NLRB</u> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	21, 32
<u>East Oakland Community Health Alliance, Inc.</u> , 218 NLRB 1270 (1975) .....	43
<u>El Grand Combo</u> , 284 NLRB 1115 (1987).....	12, 15, 31
<u>Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc.</u> , 345 NLRB 448 (2005).....	38, 39
<u>Every Woman’s Place</u> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986) .....	14
<u>Express Messenger Systems, Inc.</u> , 301 NLRB 651 (1991).....	15, 29
<u>F.W. Woolworth Co.</u> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950) .....	50
<u>FiveCAP, Inc.</u> , 332 NLRB 943 (2000) .....	43
<u>Five Star Transportation, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007).....	29, 30, 31
<u>G.W. Galloway Company</u> , 281 NLRB 262 (1985) .....	47
<u>Garfield Park Comprehensive Community Center</u> , 232 NLRB 1046 (1977).....	42
<u>Greenfield Die &amp; Mfg., Corp.</u> , 327 NLRB 237 (1998) .....	41
<u>Handicabs, Inc.</u> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995) .....	41
<u>Hispanic Federation for Social and Economic Development</u> , 284 NLRB 500 (1987).....	42
<u>Holling Press, Inc.</u> , 343 NLRB 301 (2004) .....	12
<u>Hudelson Baptist Children’s Home</u> , 276 NLRB 126 (1985).....	44, 45
<u>International Brotherhood of Electrical Contractors, Local 48 (Kingston Constructors, Inc.)</u> , 332 NLRB 1492 (2000) .....	42
<u>J. Picini Flooring</u> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010) .....	50
<u>Jencks v. U.S.</u> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957) .....	48, 49
<u>Jhirmack Enterprises</u> , 283 NLRB 609 (1987).....	28, 29
<u>Kentucky River Medical Center</u> , 352 NLRB 194 (2008) .....	47

Kentucky River Medical Center, 356 NLRB No. 8 (2010) ..... 50

Keyway, a Division of Phase, Inc., 263 NLRB 1168 (1982)..... 42

Martin Marietta Corp., 293 NLRB 719 (1989)..... 12, 13, 15

Mast Advertising & Publishing, 304 NLRB 819 (1991) ..... 37

MasTec Advanced Technologies, 357 NLRB No. 17 (2011)..... 39, 50

Meijer, Inc., 344 NLRB 916 (2005) ..... 36

Meyers Industries (Meyers I), 268 NLRB 493 (1984) ..... 11, 12, 15, 20

Meyers Industries (Meyers II), 281 NLRB 882 (1986) ..... 11, 12, 15, 21

Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc., 306 NLRB 1037 (1992)..... 20

Misericordia Hospital Medical Center, 246 NLRB 351 (1979) ..... 21, 22

Mon Valley United Health Services, Inc., 227 NLRB 728 (1977)..... 42

Montgomery County Opportunity Board, Inc., 249 NLRB 880 (1980) ..... 46

Mount Desert Island Hospital, 259 NLRB 589 (1981)..... 35

Mount St. Joseph’s Home, 227 NLRB 404 (1976)..... 44

Mushroom Transportation v. NLRB, 330 F.2d 683 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1964)..... 11, 12, 15

New Horizons for the Retarded, 283 NLRB 1173 (1987) ..... 50

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 30, 31

NLRB V. Robbins Tire and Rubber Company, 437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 48

NLRB v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 47

Nor-Cal Beverage Co., 330 NLRB 610 (2000) ..... 33, 34, 37, 41

Oaktree Capital Management, LLC, 353 NLRB No. 127 (2009) ..... 47, 48

Ohio Public Interest Campaign, 284 NLRB 281 (1987)..... 45, 46

Palace Club, 229 NLRB 1128 (1997) ..... 47

Parexel International, LLC, 356 NLRB No. 82 (2011) ..... 27, 50

Parts Depot, Inc., 348 NLRB 152 (2006) .....47

<u>Proctor &amp; Gamble Manufacturing Co.</u> , 160 NLRB 334 (1996) .....	49
<u>Roman, Inc.</u> , 338 NLRB 234 (2002) .....	48
<u>Saratoga County Economic Opportunity Council</u> , 249 NLRB 453 (1980).....	42
<u>Scientific Atlanta</u> , 278 NLRB 622 (1986) .....	29
<u>Severance Tool Industries</u> , 301 NLRB 1166 (1990) .....	35
<u>Southeast Works Training Center</u> , 251 NLRB 487 (1980).....	46
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	19
<u>Stanford Hotel</u> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005).....	35
<u>Sunol Valley Golf and Recreation Co.</u> , 305 NLRB 493 (1991)	
supplemented by 310 NLRB 357 (1993) .....	47
<u>Superior Travel Service, Inc.</u> , 342 NLRB 570 (2004).....	46
<u>Timekeeping Systems, Inc.</u> , 323 NLRB 244 (1997).....	18, 39
<u>Tracer Protection Services, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 734 (1999).....	29
<u>Triana Industries</u> , 245 NLRB 1072 (1979).....	28
<u>United Way of Howard County, Inc.</u> , 296 NLRB 987 (1988).....	45
<u>Upstate Home for Children, Inc.</u> , 309 NLRB 986 (1992); .....	43
<u>Valley Hospital Medical Center</u> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007) .....	32, 35, 37, 38
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 343 NLRB 1287 (2004) .....	49
<u>Waters of Orchard Park</u> , 341 NLRB 642 (2004) .....	21
<u>Whittaker Corp.</u> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988) .....	11, 18, 19, 20, 31
<u>Winston-Salem Journal</u> , 341 NLRB 124 (2004).....	37
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	36, 37
<u>YMCA of The Pikes Peak Region, Inc.</u> , 291 NLRB 998 (1988).....	46
<u>300 Exhibit Services &amp; Event, Inc.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 66 n. 1 (2010) .....	47, 48, 49

**Representation Case Decision:**

Hartford Areas Rally Together, Inc., 34-RC-1996 (2002)..... 46

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**HISPANICS UNITED OF BUFFALO, INC.**

**and**

**Case 3-CA-27872**
